

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 21-3068, 21-3205, 21-3243  
(consolidated)

---

PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent

---

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ELECTRICITY REGULATION SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Ari Peskoe  
Harvard Law School  
Electricity Law Initiative  
6 Everett Street, Suite 4119  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617.495.4425  
apeskoe@law.harvard.edu

Joel B. Eisen  
University of Richmond School of Law  
203 Richmond Way  
Richmond, VA 23173  
804.287.6511  
jeisen@richmond.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	5
I. Discrimination Has a Distinct Meaning Under Utility Law that Originates from Common Law Regulation of Public Service Companies.....	6
II. The FPA’s Anti-Discrimination Provisions Are Copied from Other Federal Laws and Are Rooted in the Common Law.....	7
III. By Disregarding History and Misrepresenting the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine, Petitioners Invent a New Meaning of Discrimination Under the FPA.....	16
Conclusion .....	19
List of Amici.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

A.S. Goldmen Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Securities, 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
Alabama Elec. Co-op. v. FERC, 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11, 12
Arkansas Elec. Co-op. v. Arkansas PSC, 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	14
Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC, 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)...	13
Atchison, T.&S.F.R. Co. v. Denver & N.O.R. Co., 110 U.S. 667 (1884)6, 7	
Budd v. New York, 143 U.S. 517 (1892) .....	7
Cities of Newark, et al. v. FERC, 763 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	12
EELI v. Epel, 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	18
Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC, 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	15, 16
IMS Health Inc. v. Mills, 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	17
Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Baltimore & O.R. Co., 145 U.S. 263 (1892).....	9
Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	6
N.J. B.P.U. v. FERC, 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	19
New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	13
New York, N.H.&H.R. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n., 200 U.S. 361 (1906).....	9

North Am. Co. v. SEC, 327 U.S. 686 (1946) .....	15
Public Service Co. of Indiana v. FERC, 575 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1978) .	12
Salt River Project v. FPC, 391 F.2d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	15
St. Michaels Utilities Comm’n v. FPC, 377 F.2d 912 (4th Cir. 1967) ....	11
Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. §824d .....	9
16 U.S.C. §824e .....	9
<b>State Cases</b>	
Griffin v. Goldsboro Water Co., 122 N.C. 206 (1898) .....	7
Owensboro Gaslight Co. v. Hildebrand, 19 Ky.L.Rptr. 983 (1897) .....	7
Scofield v. Lake Shore & M.S.R. Co., 43 Ohio St. 571 (1885).....	6
<b>FERC Orders</b>	
In the Matter of Otter Tail Power Co., 2 FPC 134 (1940) .....	10
Order No. 2003, 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Joel B. Eisen, <i>FERC’s Expansive Authority to Transform the Electric Grid</i> , 49 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1783 (2016) .....	8, 9
